

17-798-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BETTY HARKEY, individually and on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

GLEN GRAYSON, DOREEN MAZZANTI, DANIEL LEVY, DAVID MEQUET,
and LAUREN HARRIS, individually and on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Defendant-Petitioner.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut, No. 3:13-cv-1799, Hon. Warren W. Eginton

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Review Is Warranted Because The District Court Improperly Granted Plaintiffs’ Request To Certify Liability-Only Issue Classes Under Rule 23(c)(4).....	3
A. The District Court’s Erroneous Application Of Second Circuit Precedent Conflicts With The Class Certification Test Utilized By Other District Courts Within This Circuit.....	5
B. Review Is Warranted To Clarify The Limits On Rule 23(c)(4) Certification.....	8
1. Proper Adherence To <i>McLaughlin</i> Reduces The Chances That Rule 23(b)(3) Will Become A Nullity In Damages Class Actions.....	8
2. The District Court’s Approach To Issue Certification Would Invite A Flood Of Nuisance Lawsuits.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	2
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1566722 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2
<i>Dungan v. The Academy at Ivy Ridge</i> , 249 F.R.D. 413 (N.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 344 F. App'x 645 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. It's Just Lunch, Int'l</i> , 300 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (Dec. 2010)	10
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973).....	10
Laura J. Hines, <i>The Unruly Class Action</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 718 (2014).....	11
Jon Romberg, <i>Half a Loaf Is Predominant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)</i> , 2002 Utah L. Rev. 249 (2002)	9
